North Dakota law.
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or other suitable recognition in commemoration of the people of 
the county who 1·endered services, or who Jost thrir lives in the 
service of th r ir count ry during the great vVorld "\:\1ar. and ma~' 
for such purposes use funds out of the general fn11d of the count,v 
if there is snfficiellt money in the said fund or may at the time 
fixed_ for levying- asscssmc.nt of taxes levy a. tax for 

0

that purpose, 
not m excess, however , of :f011r mills 011 the dollar upoll the 
as.sess~d valnatio11 of all the p1'opcrty in the county; the }Jl'O<:r('ds 
of "·luch levy shall be nscd sol('ly for the purpose of erc<:ting 
and maintai11inu- such :Jlcmol'ial or other suitable rcco0 ·nilion : 

~ ' ~ 
providetl, hom.,Yel', that in uo case shall t he County Commis-
sioners ha YC nu t11 ori t~- to expend for snch purposes a sum J arg-er 
.than that produced by the tax: levy herein provided for. Snt"h 
M('morial, or other r ecognition shall l>e erected " 'itl1 in the to1111t,v 
at. a pin ce d etermined upon by the County Con11nissiout'1·s and 
th rreafter shall be maintained bv the Board of Countv C•>111111is­
siollers by llCC('S!')cl l'Y expemliture's from the Gener al F

0

L1lld or t lll' 
Co11nt.v. 

Sec. 2. .A :.\hl\£ORL\L Fui-m Cm::ATEP. How Exl'E'.'.'DED. ) Funds 
provided to hr rais<>d in aecorclanc<> with the last Sedi.n11 slrnll 
b<> d esignated as the Memorial Fnnd~ and shall l><' kt·pt. S(• pn1·11t1· 

mid cl is ti net from other m on0,vs by th l' Cotlll t~· '.l'reasm·~- and 
shall be c•xpcnded h~· and under tlw clireetious mal eo11t r ol or t hl' 
Board of Co1lllt,v Conunissioners. 

ApprOYNl ?\'larch 7, ] 9] n. 

MOTOR VEHICLES 

CHAPTRH 182. 
(S. B. No. 97-l{ing.) 

TAXING AND LICENSING OF MOTOR VEHICLES. 
An Act to Provide for the Taxing and Licensing of Motor Vehicles, .the 

Appointment of a Registration Clerk, His Duties and Compe.ns~t1o:i; 
Providing for the Expenditures of the State Highway Comm1s.s1on. m 
Administering the Same; Establishing the Method of Distr1butmg 
the Fees Received Therefrom; Fixing Penalties for the Violation of 
this Act and Providing an Appropriation for Administering the Same 
and for the Use of the State Highway Commission; and Repealing 
Chapter 156 of the Laws of North Dakota, 1917, and all Acts and 
Parts of Acts in Conflict Therewith. 

Be tt Enacte<L by the Legisltitive Assembh/ of the State of Nm·th Dakota : 

Sec. 1. The term ''motor vehicles'' as used in this 4,ct, 
except wh er e otherwise expressly provided, shall include all ve­
hicles propelled by any.other than muscular power, except tract.ion 
engines, road rollers, fire wagons and engines, police patrol wag-
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ons, ambulances, and such vehicles as run only upon rails 0 1· 

t.racks. The t erm " local authorities" shall include all officials 
o.f counties, cities, towns ot· ,·ilhigC's. 
· . The term "owner" shall include any person, firm, associa­
~10n, or corpora.tiou owning or r entiu g- any motor vehide or hav­
ing the use thereof under lease or othl·rwise, for a period greater 
than thirty days. 

The term " p11hlic higlnvay 1
' shall i11cl11ck au~· higlnrny, town, 

road, county i·oad, state road, pnblic street. an•ntu' . alley, park, 
parkway or public place. in any C'ount.y. cit~·, t own or village, 
except a11y speNlway w hich may have been or may be express ly 
set apart h,,. law for the exclnsiYe use of hursc>s aud ligh t C-<ll'­
riages. 

The term : 'tka ler · ' " ·hen used in this Act sha 11 incl udc H l'l'Y 
person, corporation, company or assoc ia tion kecpiug for sal e or 
as a business sc lliug an y motor vehicle within this Sta te. 

Thc> term " comm is-;inn' · 'rhC' n used alone in this Act s lrn 11 
mPan th r S1 u t t> 1lighway Commission of the State of North Da­
kota. 

S ec. 2. E very dealer or owner of · a motor veltil· le b<' fo1·~ 
operating or driving his motor vehicle upon the public hi g:hwa~·::; 
of this state, for each m otor vehicle owned, <.'XCC'J1t as her e in oth­
erwise provided , shall fil e or cause to be.> filed. br mail or other­
wise. in the office of the fHate High,\·a.'· Comrnission a Yerifi<'d 
applieation for rr!:ds1ration of such motor vehicle on a blank 
to be furnis hr d by 'the Commission for that pmpose. · f.;11e;h blank 
shall contain: 

( 1) A hricf <lcscript ion of tlt e motor vehicle to be register ed 
iuclnding the irnme of the rnauufacturer , au<l the factory numher 
and model, if such numhE'r ancl model there be : 

(2) The JUIHH'. r <•si<lP11ct• aucl lmsinc.>ss adch ·ess of the O"\YIH' r 

of such vehiele: 1hc orig inal 1·c, t a il eo!'lt ·price of said vehicle, if a 
passenger car not used fo r eo111m C'rtial purpos('S ; the passenger 
capacity, if a car used for the t·a 1T~'iug of passengers for hire ; 
and the ton capaci t~'. if a car ·usrd for the carr.dng of freight, 
togrther \\' ith t hr rr t a iL pl'icC' t'o1· such ear, if pu1·clrnsed within 
the state aml n ot previo11sl~r regist€'recl "·ithiu the state. antl such 
othH information as the Commission mar i·rcp1ire. During th~ 
calendar year 1919 after the c•m1e1 ment. of tb is law. and ~<1<-h 
rear thereafter , eYery dealer in m otor n hiclt•s iu this stare sha ll 
pay to the State IJigh\\ar Commission ; a t the time of or lwforc 
the selling of each motor Yl.'11icle; .t he first year's r egis tra tion 
foe ns pr°'·id l'Cl in Sect ion 6 of this .. \ ct ; proYicl<-d. that. thr p~~-­
m ent of such f ee shall be iu lieu of all taxes npou snch whidc 
for the y ear lll which the SalllP is }'aid ;

0 

pro.Yided. further, that. 
upon the payment of such f ee the Commission shall issue to snch 
dealer a r ece ipt showing that. the same has bee.n paid, togethC'r 
with rE>gistra ti on tn gs. as herein else"-here proYiclNl, and snC' h 
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receipt ancl r<'gistration tag· shall be transferred to the purchaser 
of said motor vehicle upon the payment of the fee provided in 
Section 4 of this Act. 

Sec. :3. t:pon receipt of mi application for registration of 
a motor vehicle as provided in the next preceding 8ection, the 
same shall be filed in the office of the Commission and such motor 
Yehicle slrn 11 be registered with the name an~l residence and 
business address of the owner, together with the facts stated in 
such applicatioll, in a book or index' to be kept for that purpose 
under the distinctive number ·assigned to such motor Yehiclc, 
"·hich book or index shall be open to inspeation during reason­
able honrf:;. 

Se<:. 4. Ppon the sale of any motor vehicle registered in ac­
conlan<'e "·ith this Act, the vendce shall. wif"l1in ten clays after 
the date of SHC'h r.;ale, notify the Commission, upon a blank fur­
nished him for Hrnt purpose, stating the name and businl'SS ad­
dn•ss of the previous owner, if known, the nmnhp1· und('l' whieh 
such vehicle is registered, the price paicl for tit<' s;un0. if a. pns­
se11g-er Yehiel<> or the ~apaeity of tlw :-;ame, if a eom111c•reial 
n·hicle. ancl th<' name. r(>sidr11ce and husinrss acldrcss of sneh 
n11c.lec: L"pon filing ~nch statement r.;11eh vem1ee shall pa~· to 
the Commission a foe of $1.00 a11c1 upon receipt of such statem('nt. 
and fee th0 Commission shall file s11ch statenH'llt in its officr and 
cha11ge thr rnrnie of ownership in the rrgistr~1tion hook or iudex 
in "·hich snch motor vC'hiclc is reo:istrrcd. 

See. 6. 1·po11 the filing of sucl; applicatiou and payment of 
the fee pl'oYided, the Commission shall ar.;sign to each such motor 
vehicle a distinctive number. and. "·ithout otl1er fN•. issue and 
deliver to ih<' owner a set of t.wo registration tag:s, upou each of 
which shall b<' clispla~·ecl the distincti,•c number Hssigned, in the 
forni and size he1·ein elsewhere provided, which shall be eYitlence 
of payment of the license fee and tax herein impo§>ed. 

Iu the event of the loss, mutilation, or destruction of the 
reo-istration tao·s herein 1)rovided for the owner of any registered 

0 . t> ' • 
motor vehicle may obtain from the Commission, on making an 
affidavit showing the facts. and upon the payment of a ·fl'C of 
$1.00, a Hew set of duplicates. 

Sec. 6. Every motor vehicle shall be registered annually, 
each registration certificate and set of tags being valid until the 
31st day of December next following the ~date of registration. 
'l'hc fee to be paid on all motor vehicles except motorcycles and 
those used fo1· commercial purposes for registration, re-registra­
tion and operation shall be based on the ~actory selling price. in 
force January 1, each. year to which the registration applies. 
'l'he net weight and horsepower, which horsepower shall be ob­
tained by multiplying the square of the diameter of the cylinder 
in inches by the mnnber of cylinders and dividing this product 
by two and one-half. The basic fee shall be calculated at the 
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rates of 5 mills per dollar of said selling price, 20 cents per 100 
pounds or majot· portion thereof the net weight of vehicle and 
10 cents per horsC'power as above determined. The registration 
~ee fo~· motor YC'hicles except as hereina [ter stated, in the year 
in wh1eh they are first purchased from the dealer, shall be the 
aboYe basic fee. The registration fee for the years subsequent 
from the year for "·hich the vehicle was purchased from dealer 
shall be the basic fee as above detc>rmined less a 10 per cent 
reduction for second year; a twenty-five per cent reduction for 
the third year, aud thereafter a forty per cent reduction from 
aboYe basic fee; JWOYided that the fee shall at no time be less 
than fhe dollars. On motor vehicles of foreign make or of obso­
lete model or make rega.rding which it is difficult to secure infor­
mation, and on models not on the market January 1, 1919, the 
Tiegistration Clerk shall set the valuation in a manner as nearly 
as possible consistent with the prices prevailing January 1 of 
the year to which the registration applies. For motor trucks, 
~n addition to the foregoing factors, the fee shall be based 011 

its load capac·it~r nt the rate of $3.00 per ton up to aud including 
3 tous capatitr, $5.00 per ton of capacity greater than 3 tons 
lrnt not grentc1· thau 4 tons and $10.00 per ton for capacity 
gl'eater than 4 tons. For motor buses or other motor vehicles 
t'a rryi11g pnssc11gers for which a fee is charged the license shall 
be increased b~,. 25 cents per passenger carrying capacity of 
Yehiele. seating capacity to be based on a seating room of 16 
i11 ehes per passenger. 

Sec. 7. No person shall operate or drive a motor vehicle 
on the public higlrn-ay of the state after thirty days from the day 
upon "·hich this Act takes effect, unless such Yehicle shall have 
been registered in accordance with the provisions herein con­
tained, and shall have the tags of registration assigned to it by 
the Commission conspicuously displayed and securely fastened 
upon the front and rear of such vehicle. 

No person shall display on such motor vehicle at the same 
time any number assigned to it under any other vehicle law or 
ordinance. 

Sec. 8. Such license tags shall be of distinctly different 
color or shade each year, and at all times there shall be a marked 
contrast between the color of the number plate and that of the 
numerals or letters thereon. Such registration tag shall be sub­
stantially of the following size and form, viz: A plate or placard 
of metal or enamel . with metal letters 81/2 inches in length and 
5 inches in width for one or two numerals; 10 inches in length 
and 5 inches in width for three numerals; 12 inches in length 
and 5 inches in width for four or more numerals; and on the 
left end o~ this plate with letters running vertically from the 
top, there shall be two letters "N. D.," each of which shall be 
approximately one inch in length; and on the right end, arranged 
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in the same manner a11cl the same size there shall be the four 
nm1H~rals of the year in ,,·hich the license is issued; and on the 
body of such plate there shall be the distinctive numbers assigned 
to the vehicle in numerals four inches long, each stroke of which 
shall at least % ineh in width; provided, that motor cycles 
shall be assigned tags thrrc> inchrs in width and ot a h eight to 
permit numerals to be placed vertically, across the top o[ this 
tag, with letters rmming horizonta.IJ.,·, shall h<' the two letters 
"N. D." ancl across the bottom. arra1w:<'cl in tl1<' same mirnncr. 
there shall be the four numerals of the )·ear in which t.hc lict·nsc> 
is issued, except that the last ·shall be in.proportio1rntc si:,,,c to !hr· 
small plate. 

Sec. 9. 'l'he provisions of this Act requiring registration 
shall not apply to any motor vehicle owned by a non-resident of 
the state, who is temporarily within the state, while passing into 
or through it from an adjoining state, provided that such non­
resident shall have displayed in a conspicuous way on the mot.or 
vehicle he is operating a tag or tags issnecl for that year by the 
state of which he is a resident and displayed according to the 
laws of that state. 

Sec. 10. 'fhe Registration Clerk shall render to the State 
'l'reasnrer monthl~' rrports showiug a full and correct account 
of all moneys received during the preceding month as fees for 
the licensing of motor vehicles nnder the provisions of this Act, 
and at the encl of each week shall 11ay into t.hc Stat<' 'l'reasnn· 
all moneys received during such werk. 

Sec. 11. (1) A State Highwa.v Fund is hc>n·li.'· l· t·catcd a11d 
all moneys received into the State Treasury nuder the provisions 
of this Act or any provision of law fo1· high\\'H,,. pnrpos1's. shnll: 
be expended m1der the supervision and dit·crtion of t.hc St at1' 
Highway Commission. All mom»·s r ecrivcd into thr ~I af P- 'l'n'n~­
nry under the provisions of this Act shnll hr ex pcnd~tl in the 
following manner : · 

(2) A sum not to exccec1 lf;J 50,000.00 pc>r a1111u111 shall be Sl't 

apart to defr·a~' the expem;es of the State Highway Commission 
in carrying out the 11rovisions of this Aet and in <'<~nyin~ out the 
provisions and purposes of the State Highwa~· Commission Act. 
and in co-operating- with the Federal Gov<.>rlll!lPnt nuder the Ad 
of Congress approved Jnly 11. 1916, (Pnblic No. Ji>()) entitled 
"An Act to 1n·oyide that the United States shall ai1l t.he stat.cs 
in the construction of rural post roads and fol' of hrr purposes." 
and in carrying ont the provisions of any oth<'r law imposing 
duties or conferring powers on said Commission ; 

(3) A smn not excP.ediug fift~r per ceut of t.he balance fol­
lowing the above d<>duction from the above gross receipts sha.11 
be paid by the State 'l'reasurer out of such funds npon certificate 
from the Commission, approved hy the State Auditing Board, to 
the several County '1'1·casure1·R to the acconnt of the Special Road 
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M~i1~tenance Fu1H1. 'fhe Rcgistrntion Clerk iu behalf of the Com­
nuss1on shall file \vi th the State Treasurer and the State Auditor 
verified quarterly statements of the amounts and sources of all 
moneys received into the State Treasury under this Act and the 
amounts to "·hic:h the several counties are entitled, which funds 
shall be prorated among the connties in the same proportion as 
~h.at. in which the moneys are received. 'l'he expenses of main­
t~mmg the state highways in auy county as directed and super­
v1s~d by the Commission shall be paid from the Special Road 
:Mamtenauce F'uud and the remainder thereof shall be expended 
under the direction of the County Commissioners on other high­
\\·ays within the <:<rnn1y. 

. (4) The rc·111nining fift~· per cent shall remain in the State 
H1gln~·ay Fund, to be expended by the Commission in the various 
eount1es of the st<lte in the irnprO\'Cmcut. maintenance and con­
st I'll Ct ion of st ii t <' It igh ways. '!'en per cent of this portion of the 
fund shall be expcmlell at the discretion of the Commission for 
the purposes specified nbove without regard to the amount of 
motor vchicl<' fees collected , and ninety pl:'r cent shall be spent 
by the Commission for the purposes specified above in the several 
counties in proportion to the amounts collected therein. 

Sec. 12. All claims for moneys expended by the State High­
\Yay Commission under the provisions of this Act shall be paid 
ont of the State Highway Fund by the State 'l'reasurer upon the 
pl'esentation of properly prepared vouchers approved by t.he State 
Auditing Board aud approved by the Secretary of the State 
Highway Commission. 

Sec. 13. 'l'hc J\fotor Vehicle Registration Clerk shall furnish 
to any notar,\~ public applying therefor, applieatiou blanks for 
motor vehicle licenses. Every notary public is hereby authorized 
to accept applications for the registration o~ motor vehicles 
and the license fee therefor, which he shall immediately remit, 
together with such application to the motor vehicle registration 
clerk. Such notary public shall furnish to each person making 
application for a motor vehicle license through him, a certificate 
under seal showing the name of the applicant, the amount of fee 
paid, the make, model and manufacturer's nmnber of the motor 
vehicle which such application described, and the date of such 
application. The possession of such. a certificate shall be prima 
facie evidence of compliance with the motor Yehicle law with 
refere.nce to the motor vehicle therein described. 

Sec·. 14. The taxes provided for in this Act shall be in lieu 
of all other taxes upon such vehicles, either state or local. 

Sec. 15. The Commission shall have the power1 and it is 
11ereby declared to be its duty1 to see that all the provisions of 
this Act are enforced, and for the enforcement of the same it 
shall have the assistance of the Attorney General of the state 
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and of all prosecuting officers, and may authorize any county or 
local officer or employee to act for it in any matter pertaining to 
the enforcement of any of such provisions. · 

Sec. 16. Within ten days after this Act o·oes into effect the 
Commission shall appoint, on the nominatio1~ of the Secretary 
of the Commission, a suitable person to act &S motor vehicle 
registration clerk. Said registration clerk shall qualify by taking 
and subscribing to the oath of office prescribed by law for state 
officers, a.ncl shall file a bond with sufficient security to be ap­
proved by the Commission, in the sum of five thousand dolla1·s 
($5,000.00) conditioned upon the faithful performance of his (or 
her) duties and the f-ull accounting for all moneys received as 
taxes or fees under the provisions of this Act, the cost ot such 
bond to be paid by the Commission. 'fhe registration clerk shall 
have an office at the State Capitol, in connection with the offices 
of the Commission, which shall be open and accessible to all appli­
cants for motor vehicle licenses during all reasonable office hours. 
The salary of .said registration clerk, not to exceed $2,000.00 an­
nually, shall be fixed by the Commission and paid out of the State 
Highway Fund on the order of the Secretary of the Commission. 

Sec. 17. ·with the approval of the Commission the Secretary 
shall appoint all such deputies, experts, assistants, or employees 
as he may deem necessary for the carrying out of the purposes 
of this Act, the compensation of such appointees to be fixed b~·. 
the Commission, on the recommeudatiou of the Secretary and 
paid, together with all reasonable trcnreling and other rxprnst'~. 
out of the State Highway Fund, on the order of the Secretary of 
the Commission. 

Sec. 18. .Any person who shall violate any of the provisions 
of this Act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, aud shall be pun­
ished by a fine of not Jess than ten dollars ($10.00) nor more 
than fifty dollars (lj;50.00),.. and if default is ma.de in the payment 
of such fine, such pe1·so11 shall be committed to the county jail 
until such fine is paid; provided, ho"·evct, that rarh clay 's servic·c 
in jail shall be equal to two dollars ($2.00) of snch ·tine. 

Sec. 19. It is hereby made the duty of en'r.v co1mty superin­
tendent of highways, when such arc appointed. and otherwise of 
the Board of County Commissioners, sheriffs and other conuty 
road or police officers, and of all police officers of incorporated 
cities and vilJages to enforce the provisions of this Act. 

Sec. 20. All dealers engaged in the sale of motor vehicles 
iu the state shall furnish the Commission with snch information 
as to models, specifications, selling prices, etc., and such other 
data requested by the Commission as is necessary in carrying ont 
the provisions of this Act. 

Sec. 21. All books, records, supplies, office equipment, etc., 
in the office of the Secretary of State, purchased under the pro­
visions of law for the registration of motOl' vehicles shall come 
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uucler tlie control of t"he State HiO']nnn- Commission u1)011 the t:> • 

passage and approval of this Act. 
Sec. 22. Chapter 1:)6, Laws of North Dakota, 1917, and all 

Acts or parts of Acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 
Sec. 23. This Act is lwreby declared to be an emergency 

measure, and shall be in forec aud errect from and after its passage 
-and approval. 

Approved l\Iareh 3, 19Hl. 

Cll Al''I'En 183. 
(S. B. No. 129-Weber.} 

LISTIXG OF :MOTOR VEHICLES. 

An Act to Requfre the Listing of Motor Vehicles by Tax Assessors Within 
the State, and Prescribing the Duties of County Auditors and the 
State Highway Commission in Connection Therewith. 

Be it Enacted by tlte Lcgislafit·e Assembly of tile State of North Dakota: 

Set•. l. Every tax assessor, at the time of listing general 
propert~· for taxation, shall make a list of all motor vehicles 
o:wned, leased or con trolled by persons, companies, or corpora­
tions in his di~trict . Such list shall be in such form and upon 
such blanks as the State Highway Commission may prescribe, 
and the returns thereon shall be made at the time of making 
return of the assessor 's lists to the County Auditor. ·within ten 
L1ays after receiving such lists from assessors, every county audi­
t_or shall send the same by registered mail to the State Highway 
l'ommission at the Capitol. 

The said Commission shall furnish to each county auditor 
in the state a sufficient supply of such blanks, whieh shall be 
distributed to the several assessors in such county together with 
the blanks for the listing of personal property for assessment. 
All duties imposed upon any state, county or local official by the 
provisions of this .Act shall be performed without additional 
compensation, and all penalties provided by law for non-perform­
ance of other duties of such officers shall apply in like manner to 
the dutic>s herein imposed upon them. 

Sec. 2. 'l'his Act is hereby declared to be an emergency 
measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its 
passage and approval. · 

Approved February 28, 1919. 
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